NOTE 77. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - TERRITORIAL - CONTINUED
Price Risk - Continued

The Directorate’s territorial operations are exposed to price risk through its investment in the Canberra
Business Development Fund (CBDF).  The CBDF invest in early stage companies that are commercialising
research and development.  As a result, there is an inherent risk that the investments will not realise any
returns for the Fund.  The Fund manages this risk, as comprehensively as possible, by engaging Australian
Capital Ventures Limited to select and oversee the investments of the Fund.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Territory, through CMTEDD, is a 50% unit holder in the CBDF.  The following sensitivity analysis is based on
the fair value of the Territory’s investment in the CBDF.  The sensitivity analysis relates to the Territory’s
exposure to price/market risk at balance date.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current
year results and the investment attributable to the Territory, which could result from a change in these risks.
The Directorate has determined that a movement of + or - 20% is reasonably foreseeable.

Price/Market Risk Sensitivity Analysis  Actual Actual
  2016 2015
  $’000 $’000
Change in profit
 - increase in fair value of investment by 20%  236 337
 - decrease in fair value of investment by 20%  (236) (337)

Change in net assets attributable to the Territory
   - increase in fair value of investment by 20%  236 337
 - decrease in fair value of investment by 20%  (236) (337)

Fair Value Hierarchy

The Territory’s financial instruments that are measured and recognised at fair value consist of investments in
the CBDF.

 Classification According to the Fair Value Hierarchy
2016  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial Assets
   Investments - - 1 182 1 182
   Fair Value at End of the Reporting Period - - 1 182 1 182

 Classification According to the Fair Value Hierarchy

2015  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Asset Held for Sale at Fair Value
   Investments   1 683 1 683
   Fair Value at End of the Reporting Period - - 1 683 1 683

236   Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate: Annual Report 2015-16 Volume 2.1  237

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2016
Hidden words

180

NOTE 77. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - TERRITORIAL - CONTINUED
Fair Value Hierarchy - Continued

In determining the fair value of its investment in the CBDF, the Directorate uses the net assets method of
valuation.  The fair value is based on the net assets attributable to the Territory as a unit holder of the trust.
Refer to Note 2(a), ‘Significant Accounting Policies:  Basis of Preparation’, for more information.

There have been no transfers of financial assets or financial liabilities among levels during the reporting period.